STATE OF NEBRASKA serviCE CONTRACT AMENDMENT  State Purchasing Bureau

15626 K Street, Suite 130
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508

PAGE ORDER DATE Telephone: (402) 471-6500
10f2 11/28/17 Fax: (402) 471-2089
BUSINESS UNIT BUYER
25710178 MICHELLE THOMPSON (AS) CONTRACT NUMBER
VENDOR NUMBER: 2266837 | 71165 O4
VENDOR ADDRESS:
NEBRASKA TOTAL CARE INC
7700 FORSYTH BLVD STE 800
SAINT LOUIS MO 63105-1837

THE CONTRACT PERIOD IS:
JANUARY 01, 2017 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2022

THIS SERVICE CONTRACT HAS BEEN AMENDED PER THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

THIS CONTRACT IS NOT AN EXCLUSIVE CONTRACT TO FURNISH THE SERVICES SHOWN BELOW, AND DOES NOT PRECLUDE
THE PURCHASE OF SIMILAR SERVICES FROM OTHER SOURCES.

THE STATE RESERVES THE RIGHT TO EXTEND THE PERIOD OF THIS CONTRACT BEYOND THE TERMINATION DATE WHEN
MUTUALLY AGREEABLE TO THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR AND THE STATE OF NEBRASKA.

Original/Bid Document 5151 Z1

Contract to supply and deliver full-risk, capitated Medicaid managed care program for physical health, behavioral health, and
pharmacy services to the State of Nebraska as per the attached specifications for a five (5) year period from date of award.
The contract may be renewed for two (2) additional one (1) year periods when mutually agreeable to the vendor and the State
of Nebraska.

Vendor Contact: Brent Layton

Phone: 770-241-9066

Cellular: 770-241-9066

E-Mail: BLAYTON@CENTENE.COM

(djo 04/12/16)

AMENDMENT ONE AS ATTACHED. (11/30/16 sc)
AMENDMENT TWO AS ATTACHED. (6/23/17 sc)

AMENDMENT THREE AS ATTACHED. (11/28/17 sc)

Unit of Unit Extended
Line  Description Quantity Measure Price Price
1 MEDICAID MANAGED CARE 392,451,761.0000 $ 1.0000 392,451,761.00
INITIAL CONTRACT TERM YEAR 1
2 MEDICAID MANAGED CARE 409,151,871.0000 $ 1.0000 409,151,871.00
INITIAL CONTRACT TERM YEAR 2
3 MEDICAID MANAGED CARE 426,562,697.0000 $ 1.0000 426,562,697.00

INITIAL CONTRACT TERM YEAR 3

Trwnepang
3 OFCYT

ATERIEL ADMINISTRATOR

RA43500|NISHO003|NISH0003 20150901

/1477/‘-——~ \’g'

[ e r
DHI-IS Bivision Director




1526 K Street, Suite 130
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508

STATE OF NEBRASKA serviCE CONTRACT AMENDMENT  State Purchasing Bureau
P e R S i ) TR e

PAGE ORDER DATE Telephone: (402) 471-6500
20f2 ~ 11/28/17 Fax: (402) 471-2089
BUSINESS UNIT BUYER
25710178 MICHELLE THOMPSON (AS) CONTRACT NUMBER
VENDOR NUMBER: 2266837 71165 04
Unit of Unit Extended
Line  Description Quantity Measure Price Price
Total Order 1,228,166,329.00
(2-6-)

BUYER INITIALS

R43500|NISHO003|NISHO003 20150801



AMENDMENT THREE
Contract 71165 04
Medicaid Managed Care Physical Health, Behavioral Health, and Pharmacy Services for the
State of Nebraska
Between the State of Nebraska and Nebraska Total Care, Inc.

The State of Nebraska and Nebraska Total Care, Inc. make this Amendment (the Amendment”)
to Contract 71165 O4 (the “Contract”), and upon mutual agreement and other valuable
consideration the parties agree to and hereby amend the contract as follows:

I MODIFICATIONS: The Parties hereto modify the following sections effective January
1, 2018:

A. Section IV.Q. - Provider Reimbursement
16. Pharmacy Reimbursement

d. The MCO’s dispensing fee reimbursement must be, at a minimum, the
Medicaid FFS rate at the time of contract start for independent pharmacies
(defined as those with ownership of six (6) or fewer pharmacies), unless
otherwise agreed between the MCO and the pharmacy provider.

B. Attachment 11 — Rates

January 1, 2018, through December 31, 2018, and are set forth in the Amended
Attachment 11 attached hereto and made a part hereof.

C. Attachment 14 — Quality Performance Program Measures-Contract Year Two

The Quality Performance Program measures have been revised for the time period
January 1, 2018, through December 31, 2018, and are set forth in the Amended
Attachment 14 attached hereto and made a part hereof.

D. Attachment 38 — Revised Reporting Requirements

The reporting requirements and templates have been changed. The updated
requirements and report titles are set forth in the amended Attachment 38
attached hereto and made a part hereof.

This amendment becomes part of the contract. Except as set form in this amendment, the
contract is unaffected and shall continue in full force and effect in accordance with its terms. |If
there is a conflict between this amendment and the contract or any earlier amendment, the terms
of this amendment will prevail.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have executed this amendment as of the date of execution
by both parties below.

Page1of2



State of Nebraska = Nebraskm
i e By: a {L (‘“l. —

Printed Name; R“\A \\ '—Z SAQL&

Title: Materiel Administrator Title: CZ,O
Date: 5 " EC {7 Date: 1 ‘ 19

Department of Health and Human Services
Division of Medicaid and Long-Term Care

By:

Name: Thom%ckv ' Thompson

Title: Interim Director

Date: /{Z o Z/Zﬂ/ 7

Page 2 of 2



NTC — HH Risk Adjusted Rates —1.1.2018
Attachment 11 — Rates

Rating Region 1
Category of Aid Non-UNMC Portion of the Rate | UNMC Pass-through Payment Rate
AABD 00-20 M&F S 1,21958 | S 2077 | S 1,240.35
AABD 21+ M&F S 1,763.72 | § 2332 (S 1,787.04
AABD 21+ M&F-WWC S 3,311.18 | S - 7012 (S 3,381.30
CHIP M&F S 186.05 | S 150 |S 187.55
Family Under 1 M&F S 71819 | S 2036 | S 738.55
Family 01-05 M&F S 17078 | $ 175 (S 172.53
Family 06-20 F S 18065 | $ 144 (S 182.09
Family 06-20 M S 20448 | S 117 | S 205.65
Family 21+ M&F S 43024 | S 486 |5S 435.10
Foster Care M&F S 507.07 | $ 541 |$ 512.48
Healthy Dual S 26432 ]S 571 |$ 270.03
Dual LTC S 22235 (S 404 |5S 226.39
Non-Dual LTC S 3,43652 | S 7444 | S 3,510.96
Dual Waiver S 27166 | S 5251|8§ 276.91
Non-Dual Waiver S 1,673.38 | S 40.26 | S 1,713.64
Katie Beckett 00-18 M&F | § 13,305.61 | $ 19.15 | § 13,324.76
599 CHIP - Cohort S 39904 | S 1463 | S 413.67
599 CHIP - Supplemental | $ 4,586.72 | $ 10579 | $ 4,692.51
Maternity S 8,002.22 | S 190.41 | $ 8,192.63
Rating Region 2
Category of Aid Non-UNMC Portion of the Rate | UNMC Pass-through Payment Rate
AABD 00-20 M&F S 1,24955 | S 1437 | S 1,263.92
AABD 21+ M&F S 1,857.69 | $§ 937 |5S 1,867.06
AABD 21+ M&F-WWC S 4,304.25 | S 511 (S 4,309.36
CHIP M&F S 190.11 | S 1.081|S 191.19
Family Under 1 M&F S 65431 | S 17.28 | $ 671.59
Family 01-05 M&F S 158.48 | S 077 (S 159.25
Family 06-20 F S 18835 | S 0865 189.21
Family 06-20 M S 22086 | S 071 (s 221.57
Family 21+ M&F S 49924 | S 181 (S 501.05
Foster Care M&F S 51234 | S 225 (S 514.59
Healthy Dual S 21999 (S 248 | S 222.47
Dual LTC S 18661 | S 147 | S 188.08
Non-Dual LTC S 2,17250 | S 1687 | S 2,189.37
Dual Waiver S 24214 | S 262 (S 24476
Non-Dual Waiver S 1,549.27 | S 18.04 | $ 1,567.31
Katie Beckett 00-18 M&F | $ 13,30561 | S 19.15 | § 13,324.76
599 CHIP - Cohort S 39904 | S 1463 | S 413.67
599 CHIP - Supplemental | $ 4,586.72 | $ 105.79 | S 4,692.51
Maternity S 8,033.16 | § 2774 | S 8,060.90




Attachment 14
Quality Performance Program Measures — Contract Year Two

Base Performance Requirement

Payment Threshold

% of Payment Pool

Claims Processing Timeliness - 15 Days: Process and pay
or deny, as appropriate, at least 90% of all clean claims for
medical services provided to members within 15 days of
the date of receipt. The date of receipt is the date the
MCO receives the clean claim.

95% within 10 business days

20%

Encounter Acceptance Rate: 95% of encounters submitted
must be accepted by MLTC's Medicaid Management
Information System pursuant to MLTC specifications.

98%

20%

Call Abandonment Rate: Less than 5% of calls that reach
the Member/Provider 800 lines and are placed in queue
but are not answered because the caller hangs up before a
representative answers the call. Measured using annual
system-generated reports.

<2%

10%

Appeal Resolution Timeliness: The MCO must resolve
each appeal, and provide notice, as expeditiously as the
member’s health condition requires, within 45 calendar
days from the day the MCO receives the appeal.

95% within 20 days

10%

PDL Compliance: The MCO shall dispense medications in
PDL categories compliant with Nebraska State PDL
Preferred Status at least 92% of the time each quarter.

95%

10%

Lead Screening in Children - The percentage of children 2
years of age who had one or more capillary or venous lead
blood test for lead poisoning by their second birthday.

65%

10%

Well-Child Visits in the First 15 Months of Life - The
percentage of members who turned 15 months old during
the measurement year and who had the following number
of well-child visits with a PCP during their first 15 months
of life:

0 Visits, 1 Visit, 2 Visits, 3 Visits, 4 Visits, 5 Visits, 6 Visits or
more

52% with 6 Visits or more

10%

Childhood Immunization Status - The percentage of
children 2 years.of age who had four diphtheria, tetanus
and acellular pertussis (DtaP); three polio (IPV); one
measles, mumps and rubella (MMR); three haemophilus
influenza type B (HiB); three hepatitis B (HepB), one
chicken pox (VZV); four pneumococcal conjugate (PCV);
one hepatitis A (HepA); two or three rotavirus (RV); and
two influenza (flu) vaccines by their second birthday. The
measure calculates a rate for each vaccine and nine
separate combination rates.

Combination #2 - 19%
Combination #10 - 8%

Combination #2 - 5%
Combination #10 - 5%




‘Juswabeueyy swielD) -

Alquopwy S'Al Uoidas Ul paquosap se sebejusalad foeinooe juswAed swie|) Aoeinooy JuswAed swieD
‘uoleao| pue Apjioe) yyeay
Aiyiuopy [eloineyaq Aq spodeu Juspioul [EOUD JO JaquUnu 8y} Uo ejep Alewwng JuapIou| (e Y)eaH |elolneyag
"SUOISN[O8S pue SulelSal
pue ‘Jusiujeal) ul Apuaiind usipjiyo ‘sabieyasip ‘Isi| Jem :Uo UoREWIo)U| jJuswiesi ||
AIBUO|  Buipnjour Jusunea) [enuepISa I UBIPJIYD UO Jequisw Aq ‘ejep Alewwng| [ENUSPISSY Ul USIP|IYD YilesH [eloireysg
9jeqg anqg uondiosaq sa|qesaAlleq Ajlyuow
(S1°65¥ ¥4 ¢p)
slaquiaw pledips exselgaN Jo Ajajes ay) Jojpue saljewoue buljiq Jopiroid
APiSOMAIE) o suseyed seyuep! 3 1 O.LTW Ao IS OO YL ‘O°Al O} Juensing sdiL Apespn-ig
ajeq ang uonduassqg sa|qelaAlloq Aplesp-ig
90H PV "OOIN 8y} 0} uanib soj30u Sjenbape Yym siy) isanbai [jm O 11N SHoday |eioueul] piepuelg
"B0USYHO [BUIWLD JO aInjeu pue (sselppe 9)9|dwod/AWOoUOXE | /|dN/SWEU)
uonewuoyul BuiAnuapr Jepinoid ayi apnjoul pinoys sBuipuly ay |
90H PY| “Jepinoid e o sBulpuy feuiwio Aue podal jim OO 943 ‘9" L°Al O} Juensing Hoday leuiwlD
ajeqg ang uonduosaq sa|qelaAllaq 20H pPY

‘D11 Aq paacidde jewwsoy e ui 1o ajejdwa) papiaoid 51N

"Rep ssauisnq Jxau ay} anp si 8|qesaAljap ay) ‘Aepljoy paziubosal-23e)g JO PpUSXSaM B UO S|[ej 3ep aNp B J|

ue u] payiwqgns aq jsnw suodal ||y
[ ]

011N Ag payoads

9SIMIBYIO SSBUN ‘Isanbal Jo ajep oy} wol) SAep ssauISNg SAY UIYHM Pajlilugns o9 isnw spodal ooy py

sa|qelaAljleg 20H pY

"OOW 3U3 pue 1N ueemieq Juswaaibe uspum AQ 10 44y SIy} Aq sulpesp

Aep Jepus|es-Gi ay) wouy peydwexs Ajjesiyoads ale jey) spodas asoy) Jdeoxs ‘Jeak 19B1UO0D SY) JO Yjuow uizcL
ay) Buimol|oy sAep Jepusied G uiyIm psRILIgNS a4 ISNW Ajlenuue anp se|qelandp Jaylo pue ‘sajl) ‘spoday

sa|qelaAljed [enuuy

"Juawyoeye sy} Ul paiyoads se ang

s9|qeaAlled [enuuy-1Wwas

"OLTIN pue OO 3y} Aq Bunim ui oy paalbe Jo

dd¥ 8y} ul pajou ssImIBYl0 ssajun Jslenb Jusdal JsOW By} JO pua 8y} Jaye sAep Jepusies gy sng

sajqeliaAijag Aapend

"O17A pue OO 34}

Aq Bunum ur 0} peaibe 10 44 3y} U PSjou 9SIMISY]0 SSJUN YuoL Jepus|ea Bumojjoy sy} Jo Aep YiG| 8y} uo ang

sajqelanlag AlyJuopn

“Yluow 841 o yGL PUB 5| 8} ang

Apeam-1g

sjuswaiinbay Buioday pasinay — g¢ Juswyoeny



1auenb

Jepusjes snoinaid 8y} 1oy G|
Jequwadag pue G| aunr ‘gl
yoJep ‘gl Jequisosg DL
0} spodal asay} Jwgns jsnwi
OJOW 8yl | PO pue ‘|
Ainp ‘| "idy ‘| "uer anp ale
ainjejsiba eyseiqaN ay; 0y
psniwgns syodal Asuend)

61-0 sebe uaipiys
[le 104 s}senbau uonezuoyine yjesy [ejus piedipajl YINoA o} palejs) ejeq

10V Juswieal ||
pue yjesH s.uaIpiiyd +002-89 £90L91

DLW Ag

Auspenp| paulusiep se ssedoe Ajjiqe|iene abenbue| uo soujew pue ejep Alewwng Hoday Ayjiqejieny abenbue
"'SpJepuBlS SS90y PasIASy
— 6€ JUsWyoBYY puk sjuawalinbay 3oMIBN JapInocld — |'Al UCI0aS Ul

Auisuenp| paquosaep se ‘spodal ss890y099) Buipnjoul ‘yiomau s, 00N @Y1 JO sliele( spiepuelg ssa00y diydelboan)

"S99IUSS Ujleay |eloineyaq Buinieoal pue syusidioay

Auspeny| Joj sjqibie siequisw Jo 1agquinu sy Hoyod Aq Bunuawnoop ejep Alewwng S90IMSS HY Jo Jaquinp pue 3|qibig

ajeq ang uopnduosaqg sa|qesaAlaq Aauenp

Alyuopy "Hd1 e payiuspl OO U YdIym Ui sasuejsul ||e jo ejep Alewwng 921nosay Aued piiy]

Alqiuopy "S90IAISS PJOLISal UO SIaquisu O} pajejal ejep Alewiwing Hoday S901AI8S pajoLsay

Aluuopy }Homiau s,ODIN 8y 0} ebueyo Aue Buizuewwns soujew pue eleq sabueys yiomiaN Jopinoid
"suonezioyine Joud Bnip jo ssobsjes [eioads sapnjoul osje ‘soishe)s

>_£co_>.__ uoije}nsuod Jead-oj-1oad pue ‘mainal 1sad ‘suonezuoyjne Joud jo Aewwng Hoday uonezuoyny Joud Acewleyd

Alyyuoy "wia)sAs swie Asewseyd uo eyep Alewwng Hoday swie|) Aseweyd
"Sjuswalinbal Joejuod)

Alyuopy Jad sy 1dd 8us pepeo| pue paaizoal QDN eyl Jey) Bunuswnoop eleq Hoday peoi 1ad
‘ABa|

Alyuop weiboid — O’A| UOOSS Ul paquosap se suonebiysaaul jo Aewwng Hoday YAAD AlUuon
‘Aubaju| welbold - O'Al Uooeg

Ayuopy Ul paquLosap se spoye uonuanald pnely s,00N 3y} Jo Alewwing poday poy3 uonoaeq YAAL AlUIUo

>_£co_>__ "wajsAs swie uo ejep Alewwng Hoday swie|d Ajyuop

>_£co_>__ "suonelado Jsjuao ||eod Jueas|al Buizuewwns elep ‘4'A| UOIPSS 0} Juensing

Jajua) j|eD iepircid-laquisiy

>_£co_>__ 'sebieydsip pue ‘suoissiwpe ‘suoiezioyine adidsoy buizuewwns ereq Hoday Ajyuo ao1dsoH
Sa|| JUBLWI|[OJUD)
[B101410 Jad pPs||0Jud JaASU SEM Jaquisllu 8y} YoIym Ul Yjuow e 1o} JusiAed

Ajqiuop uonejdes e paai@2al QDI Y} Woym Joy Jaquiaw Aue BuiAyuspl Hoday Hoday uole||iouooay Juswjjoiug

sjuswialinbay buipoday pasiney — g€ Juswyoeny



Ausuenpd ‘S)pa@ |edluljo oy Bunejal uonezin pue uoneziuoyne Joud jo Alewwnguoday Yino A 1o} suonesipaly dldosjoyohsd
‘SpJepuUB)S SS90V PasSIAeyY — S JUSWYDBRY Ul paqLiossp pue D1
Aq pauiwisiep
Apspenp  se ssaooe Juswiuiodde yiomisu Japiacid Uo soujEW pue ejep Aewwng| ss20y AjigejieAy juswiuloddy Japinoid
“JUNOD WIBD pue salnjipuadxa
Ag pajs|| sauoba)es Bnip gg doj pue ‘sbnip gL dol ‘DAl ‘uoneziwndo
asop ‘Adelsay) dajs ‘uonezuoyine Joud ‘sywil Ayjuenb 0} paywi| jou Ing
Auspenp| ‘Buipnioul seuobeles juswsabeuew uonez|yn Aoewueyd Buizuewwns eyeq| poday Juswabeuepy uonezinn Asewleyd
Hoday uonuanIsu|
Alleyend 017N Aq panoidde yeusoy e ul ajepdn joaloid uoljeanp3 yNg-odioy Adewueyd
Agapenp)| “podal YNQA SIND lenuue s,O1 A Jo uoneledald poddns o1 soisiels ¥NA Hoday ¥ynq annoadsold Adewleyd
Allapenp) ‘suonelado 8)uad ||eo Aoeweyd jueas|al Buiziewwns ejeqg Hoday isua) ||len Aoewleyd
Aepenp| seuobaled 1ad ul suonesipaw Buisuadsip ul Aoeinaoe Buizuawnoop eleq Hoday ssuedwos 1ad
uolesysA aosuelduwod YySYd se
Aapuenp)| |[I9m se ‘sjelusp pue suoiezuoyine Aeis 4N pajIiys 40 Jaquinu ay} uo poday suonezuoyiny Aeis pajNs 4N
S|eLRoy YIOMISN
Alsapenpd) "s}sanbal uonezuoyine Jspinoid yiomyau Jo no Buipiebal ejeq 10 1N :aseqeleq buiodsy O 11N
a|qe)} 607 waysAg
Alspenp swalsAs jeadde pue asueaslb ay) buipiebal ejep ‘HA| UoiOSS 0} Juensing aoueAsLIg) :asegeleq Buinoday 1N

B0 juswabeuey

Allepenpd ‘Juswabeuewl aled JIsY) pUB JUBSWISSSSSE Jaquiaw JO Ble( alen :aseqeieq buipodey H 1N
juanedu| yohsd 03 Juwpy|

Aapend "SUOISS|WpPE-4 pUe SUOISSIWPE |BlIUSPISa 10 Jusijedul Jo eled|-2y pue NwpYy aseqeleq Buinodey o1 TN
sjwpy-ay Jusijedy|

Auspenp "suolssiwpe-al Jualjedul Jo ejeq Keq og :oseqejeq buuodsy o1 1N
‘abieyosip yyesy [esoineysq Jusiedul SHSIA {3 YlesH |eJolaeyad

Aapenp ue 0} Jusnbasqgns sisoubelp yyeay [eioineyaq e Yum SHSIA Y3 10 Bleq Aeq og :eseqejeq buinoday D1 TN

‘pouiad papodal sy Jo pus
By} 1aye sAep Iepus|ed G
anQ :Alenuuy pue Auapend

"anuUsAa.] puB Juaw||oJug ‘UOIBZI|iiN ‘SIS00 0} pajitll| JoU Jng apnjoul
0} ‘alen pabeueyy yieaH abejiaH 0} pajejal siojesipul soueulopad Aoy
|BlouBUl ||B ainsealu 0] alels ay)} smojje jey) alejdws | Buitoday [eioueul

Joday [epueuld OO

sjuswalinbay buipoday pasinay — g¢ Juslyoeny




Aljlenuuy

‘Ajubayu| weibold
- O'Al Uoioag ul pauipno sjuaswsalinbal buissaippe ue|d asueldwo?)

ue|d |enuuy sjuawAied
SNOBUOLI] pue ‘asnqy ‘@)SeAA ‘pheld

1sanba.
3y} sejeniul ajels ‘Le yolep
ueyj J1eie| oN Ajlenuuy

"OVN L Yum aouepiodoe ul 51N Aq pasnbes se sjsod
[E21PSW J084IpUI PUB JJ3JIp UO UOHJeW.IO] [eloueUl ‘Jeak [eos)) sjels ay) 104

OVN Ly yimy
20UeplIodd. U| — UOREDIIS A UolEINpT
|eQIpaly J08J1pu|/uCHEINPT [EJIPA 108l

0¢ aunr Ag Ajlenuuy

‘s)insal ainseaw asuewopad YddIHD

salnsea 210D plIyD

Allenuuy| "adA) sspinoid Aq sue|d uojoe aAi}daLI0D ||e JO SNJelS pUe SHNsoy dvo
‘Aubaju| weiboid - O Al UOIOSS Ul pagLIOSep Se Spuny [eJepay) pue
Alenuuy| @jels Jo 1dieoal ay) 0} pejelal saniqisuodsal Buibpsimouoe wioy paubig uonewlyuo?) Aubsiu| welbold [enuuy

0¢ aunp Ag Ajjlenuuyy

"S}iNsal saInseapy 210D NPy

salnses)\ 2100 }npy

ajeq ang

uonduoasaqg

sa|qeJaAljaq jenuuy

LE Jaqwada( pue og aun

S80IAI9S uondO gqeysy pIedipajy 1o} +6] sabe siaquiawl
Ile Jo} sysenbal uoneziuoyne yjeay [eyusw piedipajy 0} pajejal ejeq

Buipoday O¥IN

L€ Jaquieoa( pue gg aunf

‘Juswabeuep Allend - Al UOIIOSS Ul paquosap
se asjlwwo) AI0SIApY JaquiB| S,ODIN SU} JO SBINAIIOR Y} JO SARELIEN

Hoday sopiwwo) AIoSIApY JaquIBy

L€ Jaquiada( pue Qg aunp

"s}insaJ Jipne 8y} uo paseq ue|d uoloe aAl}da.100 e alinbal Aew DN
‘paje|dwod usym [N 0} papigns

89 jsnw ueld yipne ay} jo sbuipuly ay] -s1ep uonsjdwod pauueld s jipne ay)
0} Joud sAep Jepus|ed G Jo wnwiuiw e [eaocidde pue maiaal 1o} D1 O I
Jwgns pue ue|d Jipne juswainsesw el Jous ue asedaid jsnw QDA 8y
‘swieo pred

40 8|dwes wopuel pileAa Ajjesnsijels e Jo Jipne uoleuswnoop Japinoid pue
‘Alisseosu |eoipaw ‘Buissaoold ejep jJuswainsesiu ajel Jolie uo podal v

sjuswalinbay Buipodey Bunipny swie|D

a)eq ang uonduosag sd|gelaAl2Q [ehuuy-1Was
Alaueny) ‘uoijeboigns Jo saoue)sul buiobuo pue mau Buizuewwns ejeq uoneboigng
"s9|qelaAl|eq pue buipoday
— 1 "Al Uonoag pue ‘yuswabeuepy swie|d — §'A| uoioss ‘Aubayul
Ajsuenp welsbold — O/l Uoioas Ul paqiosap se AJBLIWNS UOIEDILISA 92IAIS UoNEOILIBA S2IAISS|

lauenb
Jepusg|es Juadal Jsow au)
Iaye skep Gy anQq ‘Alleuend

01N
pue OO 8y} Aq uodn psalbe se sadines pappe anjeaA Jo Alewwng|

pappy-anjeA Aapenp

Aapenp ‘Aan[ep 921M8S YleaH uelpu| Buizuewwns sosLu pue ejeq Bunyoes) SHI Alauend

Aapenp ‘spual} VAN Buipsebal anjjelieu pue ejep Alewwng syoday bBuipuai] VAL Allauend)
‘Juswebeuep

Ajapenp) Ayenpd - N°A| Uonoes ul paquasap se Alewwins AJANOE Sa)ILUWO0YD) Hoday sspiwwod ybisieno Ayenp

sjuswalinbay bunioday pasiAey — g¢ JusWIyoeNY



G 1deg Ag Ajjenuuy

wuoy jo Adon

€968 Wwiod S|

| sunr uey} Jsie| ou QLN
J0 3senbal uodn Ajjenuuy

JuswWialels [eloueUl paypne [enuue Jo Adon

Hoday |eioueul4 souelnsu| Jo Juswuedsq

‘weiboid NN

Alenuuy S} Jo uonen|eAs |enuue s,0DN a4} bBuizuewwns sisAjeue pue ejeq usweabeuepy uoneziin
uswabeuepy Aend — WA| UOOSS Ul pagliosap Se ||y

‘ueld yiom Ayjenb jenuue ayj jo synsal ay) Buizuewwns sisAjeue pue ejep uoljenjeay weibolid

Ajlenuuy| se |jom se ‘ueid 3iom pue saaneniul ‘'sjeob Ajienb s,00N sy} Jo uoissnasiq pue ue|d YOAA Wuswabeuepy Aljend

Ajjenuuy| ‘sdid Il 10 Hodal jenuuy| yoday did

| JeqwsnopN Ag Alfenuuyy|

‘sjuswalinbay

MIOMISN JOpPINOIH — |'A| UOI}OSS Ul paquosap se ‘sue|d uoljelpaual
S.00W 8y} pue sdeb yiomjau Japinoid Aue Jo uoiSsnasIp e pue ‘spodal
$S800y089) ‘uonejsape Buipnjoul ‘Aoenbape yomiau s,00N Ul 10 sjieleq

eje|dwa] ue|d Juawdojanag
NIOMIaN %R ue|d uawdoaaaq JIomeN

"uoniesisiuiwpe sy 03 Joud sAep 06 1se?) Je |eaoidde 1o D1 1N
0} papiwagns aq 1snw ABojopoujaw pue |00} AsAINS uoloeisies apinoid

Asning Anjioe4

Alenuuy] eyl "sAemns uonoejsnes Ajjioe) pue Jspinold [enuue ay} Buipiebal ejeq| pue Jepinold asegeieq Buipoday D 1N
000 Ihoyum d4IHO/PIYD
Alenuuy ‘Aenins uonjoejsies Jequiaw [enuue ay} Buipiebal eleq — SdHVD :esegeleq bBuioday O]
000 UM dIHD/PIYD
Ajlenuuy ‘ABAIns uonoejsies Jaquawl [enuue ay) buipiebal ejeq — SdHVYD @segeleq buinoday D1
Hnpy|
Aljenuuy ‘Aanuns uonoejsies Jaquasw jenuue ayj buiplebal ejeq -- SdHVY9D :asegeleq bBuinoday o1
‘pouiad Buiodal xau sy Joy uejd uonejuswa|dwl pue
saA8(qo ay) pue ‘pouad Buipodal ayy Jano welbold ay) Jo sssuaAoayd|
Allenuuy ay} ‘sapanoe weisboid 1IN sozuewwns jey; sisAjeue pue ejeq| poday uswabeuepy Adesay| uonesipsjy
Juswieal) [eluapisal Ul uaipjiyo pue ‘pajsenbal juawaoed jo [aA3] auy)
pue sa0IAI8S pasinguuial piesipaly paluap uaip|iyo jo abejusolad ‘podal
0l Jequsydag| jua1ino ay) jo a)ep ay) buipasaid Ajgieipaww Lg 1snbny 0} | Jequaideg

uey) Jote| oN ‘Ajienuuy

wol} se0IAI8s U)eay [eloineyaq Buinieoal spiem a1e)s Jo Jaquinn

Hoday aAnejsiba 0911 g1

0< aunp Aq Ajjenuuy

‘s}insal S|d3H

Hodey sIa3H

Sjuswiallinbay buijoday pasIney — 8¢ Juswyoeny



